

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Branch/Section-25 Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka www.most.gov.bd



Date 16/11/2021

Record Number 39.00.0000.025.08.003.17.134

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's sanction of deputation to Ms Tanzena Tanny, Senior Scientific officer, Plant Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka for attending PhD course under International Postgraduate Research Scholarship and Postgraduate Research Scholarship from 20 November 2021 to 19 November 2025 at School of Environment and Sciences, Griffith University, Australia under the following terms and conditions:

Terms and Conditions:

a. The approved period of this course and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;

b. She will draw all parts of pays and allowances in local currency;

c. There will be no financial relation with NIB or the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh;

d. All expenses of the said course will be borne by International Postgraduate Research Scholarship and Postgraduate Research Scholarship, Griffith University, Australia;

e. She will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;

f. She will draw her pay and allowances as per National Institute of Biotechnology (officers and Employees) Employment Regulations, 2011;

g. She will have to submit awarded certificate and a report to the Biotechnology cell of the Ministry of Science and Technology after completion of the programme within 5 days after her return from the course ;

h. The provision of Higher Education Policy 2015 will be applicable in connection of this approval.

i. She will start her journey for Australia on a convenient time near to 20 November 2021.

2. In the notification No. 39.00.0000.025.08.029.13-10, Dated: 09 January 2020 of the Ministry of Science and Technology, in favour of Ms Tanzena Tanny, Scientific officer, Plant Biotechnology Division, National Institute of Biotechnology (NIB), Dhaka, has been cancelled.

3. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

16-11-2021 Dr Md Harunur Rashid Deputy Secretary

Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action:

1) H.E. High Commissioner, Australian High Commission in Bangladesh, 184 Gulshan, Dhaka.

2) H.E. High Commissioner, The Bangladesh High Commission in Australia, 21 Culgoa Circuit O'Malley, Canberra.

3) Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, DIP, Agargoan, Dhaka

4) Director General(Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka (with request to issue Note verbal).

5) Director General, National Institute Of Biotechnology (NIB), Ganakbari, Ashulia, Savar, Dhaka.

6) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

7) Personal Secretary to Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology

8) Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka

9) Programmer, Section-24 (ICT Section), Ministry of Science and Technology, (with request to display this notification in MoST website)

10) Accounts Officer, Branch/Section-23, Ministry of Science and Technology

11) Accounts Officer, National Institute Of Biotechnology (NIB)

12) Ms Tanzena Tanny, Senior Scientific officer, National Institute Of Biotechnology (NIB)

13) Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

14) Office Copy/ Master file, Section-25, Ministry of Science and Technology